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Re: Results of September, 2004 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, Alaska Gasoline
Company, OaHand, California, Case #RO0000127

Dear Mr. Chan:

HerSchy Environmental is pleased to present the results ofthe most recent quarterly
groundwater monitoring event for the above-referenced site. The site is located at 621 I San
Fablo Avenue, which is on the northwest comer of San Pablo Avenue and 62od Street in
Oakland, Alameda County, California (Fieure l). Previous work includes the drilling,
sampling and laboratory analysis of soil and groundwater. Details of this investigation are
contained in the April 22, 1999 report titled, 'Results of {Jnderground Storage Tank (JSI)
Site Assessment, Alaska Gasolinc Comparry, Oaklfri{ California", prepared by HerSchy
Environmental.

METIIODS OF INVtrSTIGATION

Groundwater Sampling Procedures:

The depth to groundwater in each well was measured to the neaxest 0.01 feet using an
electric . sounder prior to initiating gloundwater sampling activities. The groundwater
elevation was determined for each well by subtracting the depth to groundwater from the
surveyed well elevation. The depth to groundwater, total depth of the welt and the well
diameter were used to calculate the volume of groundwater within the well casing. At least
three casing volumes were purged from each well prior to collecting a gloundwater sample
using a Waterra electric pump and dedicated hoses. Physical characteristics (temperature,
electrical conductivity, and pII), were measured at the initiation ofpurging and then again just
prior to collection of the groundwater sample. These characteristics were recorded on field
sampling data sheets which are presented in Appendix A. One sample from each well w4q
collected and contained in three 40-milliliter vials. Each of the sample containers were filled
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completely to form a positive meniscus, cappd, and checked to ensure no air bubbles were
present.

Samples were sealed in a ziplock bag and placed in a cooler chest with frozen gel
packs C'blue ice") immediately after sampling. Samples were maintained at or below four
degrees Celsius until delivered to the laboratory. Groundwater samples were handled under
chain-of-custody documentation until delivered to a California certified laboratory.

Laboratorv Analvsis:

Groundwater samples were analyzed for gdsoline-range total petroleum hydrocarbons
(fpHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and rylenes @TEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE). Samples were analyzed using EPA method 8020 for BTEX and MTBE.
Groundwater samples were also analyzed for the fuel oxygenates and additives MTBE, di-
isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether @TBE), tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME),
tertiary butanol (TBA), l,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) and ethylene dibromide @DB) using
EPA method 8260.

RESIILTS OF INVESTIGATION

Groundwater Conditions:

Because wells MW-4 and EX-l contained floating produ@ no samples were collected
from these wells, and groundwater data from these wells was not used in determining the
groundwater flow direction or gradient. Groundwater was present beneath the site at an
average depth of 8.07 feet below the surveyed well elevations during the September, 2004
monitoring event. Based upon a new zurvey performed on July 8, 2004, the elevation of
groundwater averaged 27 80 feet above mean sea level. Groundwater flow direction was
South 55 degrees West at a gradient of .0075 during the September, 2004 monitoring event.
Groundwater conditions are summarized in Table I and presented graphically in Figure 2.

Table 1
Groundwater Conditions. Alaska Gasoline. Oakland

WellNumber Elevation DeDth to GW GWElevation

November l7.-200l
MW-l
MW-2
MW-3
MW4
MW-5
MW-6

34.70
34.94
J J . I +

32.38
33.75
34.68

8.09
7.75
7.18
5.75
6.22
7.19

26.61
27.19
26.56
26.63
27.53
27.49

Flow Direction: S. 50 W.; Gradient: .0091



Table 1
(Continued)

Well Number Elevation Depth to GW GWElevation

Flow Direction = S. 26 W.: Gradient - .0108

March 31,2002
MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW4
MW-5
MW-6

September 9, 2003
MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6

December 9, 2003
MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6

34.70
34.94
J J . I +

32.38
33.75
34.68

34.70
34.94
33.74
32.38
13.75
34.68

34.70
34.94
J ) , 1 +

32.38
33.75
34.68

7.18
6.68
6.27
s.40
6.35
6.58

27.52
28.26
27.47
26.98
27.40
28.10

26.16
26.68
J6  ) J

;;;
26.47

1 1  1 i

27.74
27.29

27.62
27.57

29.13
28.18

28.64
29.O7

Flow Direction : S. 50 W: Gradient = .0031

8.54
8.26
7.52

0.51'free product
7.08
8.21

7.50
7.20
t 4 J

0.25'free product
6.13
7. t l

5.45
5.81
5.56

0.25'free product
5 .11
5.61
3.96

Flow Direction: S. 56 W; Gradient: .0075

Fcbruara L9-2n,2004
Not Surveyed

34.94
t ) .  t +

32.38
33.75
34.68

Not Surveyed

MW-IR
MW-2
MW-3
MW4
MW-5
MW-6
EX-1

Flow Direction = S. 42 W; Gradient : .0154
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Well Number

Table 1
(Continued)

Depthto GW GW ElevationElevation
M.ay 2$25,2O04

MW-IR Not Surveyed
MW-2 34.94
MW-3 33.74
MW-4 32.38
MW-5 33.75
MW-6 34.68
EX-l Not Surveyed

Flow Direction = S. 71 W: Gradient = .0081

8.58
7.'19
6.99

0.33'free product
6.57

Not Available
0.76' free product

27 .15
26.75

27.18
Not Available

27.52
27.90
27.59

28,t6
27.82

September 3, 2004*
MW-IR 36-67
MW-2 36.33
MW-3 35.12
MW-4 34.11
MW-5 35.17
MW-6 36.07
EX-1 33.28

Flow Direction : S. 55 W.; Gradient = .0075

9.15
8.43
7.53

0.7'free product
7.01
8.25

1.2' free product

Elevations in feet
* now survey (7/8/04)

Based on the data gathered from MW-IR, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5, tlte groundwater
flow direction is toward San Francisco Bay, located approximately 0.75 miles southwest of
the site. Regional groundwater flow appears to parallel the surface grade in the area.

Groundwater Oualiq.':

Groundwater samples were submitted to the laboratory and analy?Edfor the above-
mentioned fuel constituents. Certified analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation
are presented in Appendix B and summarized in Table 2 below:

Table 2
Laboratory Analvtical Results for Groundwater. Alaska Gasoline. Oakland

Well No. TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
November L7, 20Ol

MW-l 10,000
MW-2 18,000
MW-3 110,000
MW-4 64,000
MW-5
MW-6

2to
3,500

230
3,704
1,600
960
l5
160

2t0
180
ND
1,400

12
260

250
6,10
ND
1,600

L.J

420

22,000
16,000

300,000
140,000

4.8
1,500

60
610
ND
360
I I
95



Well No. TPHg Benzene

Table 2
(Continued)
Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE

March 31,2002
MW-l 12,000
MW-2 32,000
MW-3 130,000
MW-4 78,000
MW-5 120
MW-6 3,200

September 9, 2003
MW-l 19,000
MW-z 24,000
MW-3 190,000
MW-4 NA
MW-5 ND
MW-6 800

December 9, 2003
MW-l 22,OOO
MW-2 31,000
MW-3 170,000
Ivtw-4 NA

61
6,500
2,400
4,400

l t
4t0

ND
4,600
1,600
NA
1.5
49

150
6,200
2,000
NA
)z

150

95
4,600
1,800
NA
ND
280

9,500

12
120

2,200
NA
ND
NA
NA

ND
270
670

4,700
7.4
170

ND
1,700
300
690
o - l

82

ND
1200
ND
NA
ND
7.4

ND
1,600
ND
NA
2.6
J I

29
2,700
390

2,700
16

280

35,000
19,000

300,000
150'000

4.2
3,000

50,000
19,000

420,OOO
NA
t .7

1,700

66,000
19,000

4,500,000
NA
)-u

1,200

220
15,000

160,000
NA
1.5

2,700
150,000

79
i,900

400,000
NA
0.55
NA
NA

ND
440
ND
NA
ND
ND

2.7

o /
220
NA
ND
NA
NA

44
970
ND
NA
ND

1 . 7

840

5.4
OJ

180
NA
ND
NA
NA

ND
ND
ND
NA
ND
ND

ND
170
ND
NA
ND
9.9

130
17o

630
NA
ND
58

4,300

10
3.0
ND
NA
ND
NA
NA

X'ebruary l9-2A,2OO4
MW-1R 1,800
MW-2 21,000
MW-3 86,000
N{W-4 NA
MW.5 ND
MW-6 1,900
EX-l 120,000

May 2425,2OO4
MW-IR 2r0
MW-2 1,200
MW-3 120,000
MW-4 NA
MW-5 ND
MW-6 NA
EX-l NA

MW-5
MW-6

130
970

ND
2,700
ND
NA
0.57
83

200
2,000
ND
NA
ND
160

3,900



WellNo.

Table 2
(Continued)

TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
September 3, 2004

MW-IR 300
NNV-2 2,300
MW-3 180,000
MW-4 NA
MW-s 100
MW-6 1,100
EX-l NA

I .5
120

2,000
NA
6.4
27
NA

A 1

70
ND
NA
0.79
Z I

NA

8l
1,700

510,000
NA
4-2

2,200
NA

9.4
51

ND
NA
ND
t4

NA

7.7
ND
ND
NA
ND
ND
NA

All rosults presented in parts per billion fupb)
MTBE results by EPA method 8260
NA= no amlysis
ND= below detectable limits

As requested by your of;Ece, groundwater samples were also analyzed for the fuel
oxegynates and additives MTBE, di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether @TBE),
tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME), tertiary butanol (TBA), I,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA),
ethylene dibromide @DB), methanol, and ethanol. Laboratory analytical results are presented
in Appendix B and summarized in Table 3 below:

Table 3
Laborator"v Analvtical Results for Groundwater. Alaska Gasoline. Oakland

Sample TAME TBA Methanol Ethanol

ils|.ry 2#25,2OO4
MW-IR
MW-2
MW-3
MW-5

September 3, 2004
MW-lR
MW-2
MW-3
MW-5
MW-6

All results in parts per billion (ppb)
ND = below detectable concentrations
NA = no analysis

There was no EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE, ETBE, or TBA detected in the groundwater
samples during the September, 2004 monitoring event. Ethanol and methanol were not
detected in any of the groundwater samples during the May, 2004 monitoring event and are
no longer being analyzed.

2.7
ND

15,000
ND

1.6 ND
26 ND

B,q.Og ND
ND ND
85 ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

ND
ND
ND
ND

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

ND
ND
ND



A1l of the on-site monitoring wells sampled during the September, 2004 event are
impacted with gasoline constituents- No samples were collected from MW4 and EX-1 due to
the presence of floating product. Other than MW-4 and EX-l, concentfations are highest in
the down gradient well MW-3. Concentrations are significantly lower in MW-5 than any of
the other wells, reflecting its distanoe frorq and up gradient location relative to, the USTs

CONCLUSIONS AI{D RECOMMENDATIONS

A remedial action plan (RAP) was sent to your office on September 17, 2OO4.
Implementation of the RAP will begin upon approval. Quarter$ groundwater monitoring will
continue at the site. Efforts are being made to install up to two groundwater monitoring wells
off site to delineate the gasoline product plume. A work plan for the installation of off site
monitoring wells was submitted and zubsequently approved in correspondence from your
office. The next quarterly monitoring event is currently scheduled for December, 2004.

If you have any questions or need additional informatioq please contact me at the
letterhead address or at (559) 641-7320.

with best regards,
HerSchv Environmental. Inc.

t!-,,rA
// Joshua Teves

I Ceolosist _-

ames S. Olbinski
Registered Geol ogist 11427 4

Mr. Pritpaul Sappal
Mr. Syed Nawab, Alaska Gasoline Company
Mr. Hernan Gomez, Oakland Fire Services Agency
Mrs. Susan M. Torrencg Deputy District Attomey
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APPENDIX A

GROI]NDWATER SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SIIEETS



i{erScb-v
Envlron;r':enrsi

I.VATER SAFAFLE FIELD DATA -q}TEET

Locaiion:L-lieflt. l \arne:

Pur-eed By:
rJ
At  J  2 . ; , - Sa:rrpled by: S c o , -

, i l t , l  ,  t " 1

Sai-nple : /nW- I K Type: GrounirvaH S- Surface 1i/ater - Other

Volurire in Casing (gal.):

&,\,1
^ /-\

/ q
Calculate furge vclume (.gal.l: V/ , /

Ac:ual Purge \rolume (gal.): 7 O

)

q- 4- ol Daiesa-'npied: -7- S - e t'

VOLU-I{E TEMP.

(!) ) )

Casing Diameter (inches): 2 +-- 3 4

Casir'g El evati on (fee fii'iSL) :

Depth cf Well (feet):

Depth to Water (feet):

Date Purged:

TIlviE

7:zv

7" tr

pH

<, Lg

5.13

Other Observations:

Purging Equipment:

Sampling Equrpment:

v4-4 t-.t-.4_

\JJ7..,,!'e. .r-..,

ooo, Qe,I n: /r ,,t "

Remarks:

Sampler's Sigaature:

,, waltr 5a4re l.DecLula



n- )
Purged Ey: (( ///5 C c, r SamPled bY:

VOLL}4E TIIFSIDITYpH
r' "1 (/
3. /6

5*

Sample D: ft(ttt'l Type: Gror:ndw aier -X- Surfaoe Water - Oiher

Casing Diaureler (ir:ches). 2 Z- 3

Casil g El evation (f-Let/ir4SI-) : Vclui-ire in Casing (gai.):

Depth of Well (feet):
a)n q

a-* " t Calculate Puige Volume (gal.):

Depth to:,vatet (feei: 8" ly' 3 Actual Purge Volume $al.):

Date Furged:

TI]VG

?'  u t
\ ) .  ' e . -

g, <4

o"z_ O{ Daie -Cailipled:

E. t - . TEMP.

Other Observations:

Purgirg EquiPment:

Sampling EquiPment:

LA4 .- t_
r f

r-\rnr- f-" / r"a 1l ct ,*-"

t)
LLl t' -l-e rr .t

Remarks:

Sampler's Signature:

,atrrr S-3-@ir sb€cl L1Fd



HerSc-bY
Environ;nentsJ

l.vATER SAIvtrLE FIELS F..{TA SE{-EET

crientNa-me: 6lork ^ Gr, Location:

?SCo , Sa-,npledbir:Purged Bi':

VCLTJA€ n-H

6l.o G,."/
( .r  '  , /r/ o' I J*-f-

Sai-nple I): Mil-3 T,r'pe: Grorndw aler ,X Surface v/ater

Casing Dia-meter (ii:ches): Z V :-7-

Casing EJevaticn (fee'.AiSt-): Volui-ne in Casing (9a1.):

Dapth of We[ (feet): t t  L Calculate Purge Volume (gal.):

DepthtoWate;' (feet): ] '  53 Actual Purge volume (gal.). ) ' n

Date Purged:

TIIVIE

Q-='*ov Daie -se-mpled:

1 /L . /

Oiher

l . h y

717

TU}3DITYTE1.4P-

Other Observations:

Purging EquiPmeat;

l.^-,; * ( odor:

o,k.n.-

R -1, 1,,,.-

Sampling EquiPment:

Remarks:

Sampier's Sigrature:

fffdr S-aE le Sbe.l}?{i



I{erSch-v
Environnientsl

I=/ATER SAF{FLE FIELS DATA S}X'EET

Client Na-ne: /4l,,,sKo

Purged By: Sampled b,.,,:

Sarnple o: l,l'lli)* { T1'pe: Groundrv a.,:.:r { Suilace V/ater

6Casing Diameter (inches): 2 )1 3

Casi:: g Elevatiori (feetilr4SL):

Depth af We[ (feet):

Depth to Water (feei):

Date Purged:

TIME VOI-UME nl{

Other

Vclume in Casing (gal.):

Calculate Furge Volume (gal.):

Actu4l Purge Volume (gal-):

Date Sampled:

E, C. TEMP. TUFSlDITY

Odor:Other Observations:

Purging EquiPment;

Samplirg EquiPment:

Remarks:
----'-r' /
T q)a y'/'.,. '.2 C_L /

Sampler's Siglature:



HerScbY
Environine*taJ

I1JATER S,{E4FLE FIELB SATA SFTEET

. i . ' ) , /  I
Loca.jon: L/r, l(b,' (y'

,r1
Sairrpledby: L./ 5C o '

PurgeC Bi':

Tn,G

" /  'L /

?: qr

Sai-nple D: /l(tt,/- -<- Type: Grouniw at* ){- 
Surlace V/ater - oth€r

Cas ing  D iameter  ( i rches) :  z ) -  3  4 - - -5 -5-

Casir, g Elevation (feet/ir4SL) :
4ci

Depth cf Well 1t"a1, 3V ' 9 Cdculate Purge Volume (gal'): K,

Depth to Waiel (leet). ) ' 0 ( Ac$al Purge \rolume (gal ):
tn.'D

( )  2  r t r /
Da te  Purged :  / -  . ) '  u  /

{)o .rre- bE I

Vclume in Casing (.eal.):

vcLiJ},€ pH
q -7n

Date Sar:rp1ed:

- l \
a,, \- .

(-<>-r

TUFSDITY

hTLt.,-,/

W!.c-<,,/-'

v,-f)L-< Odor: i. / '-. ft". tOther Observations:

Purging EquiPment:

Sampling EquiPment: t \

Remarks:

Sampier's Siglatlre:

.nff ar6 S-s-@le Sbe.rv/Pri



I{erSch-v
Envirani*eniel

l3ATEF. S.{Ip6FLE FIELS EATA SFXEET

Client Nane:

Purged Bi': Sanipled b,r':

Sarnple D: l\'(tl/* L rype : Grcuniw arer ,Y surlace \i/ater - other

r-. tllgl

Volume in Casirrg (gal.):
z r  c j

VCLTME

f-/ 2 tr-, c./- / -  . - )  -  \ ' 7
Daie So-'npled:

E.  C.

v6)
qqr

TEI.4P.pii

2. /U)

5,m
Lvl
C6.3 G'rt'J--.-.----.---.7-

I I l/, /^,
/ \ la t  /ya [ i . ,  S

Casing Dia:neter (ir:ches): 2 V 3

C asir g El evati on (feetftriSl) :

D€pth of well (feet): 33 to Calculate Purge Vclume (gal-):
t-'l 

)
/ .  . J

Depthtc'rvaier (teei: 8'] f ActualPurgeVolume(gal ): fr ' D

Date Purged:

TIhE

Other Observations:

Purging Equipment:

Samplirg EquiPment:

Lu i l -a .  'q . -
t l

,-i-\ .I I

96o1 Ft I -tl / f ct L'r

t t  , - , .  l t : , r ' - . r

L(

Remarks:

Sampier's Signature:

/Wa8 Ss-@. l€ Sh€!tt?o'



ilerSchy 13ATER SAFtrLE FIELB DATA SI{EET
Environ;nenial ,1 |

crientNa-me: A lark^ (1" g

Pur-eed By:

Locaiion:

Sa:npled by:

Other

Vclume in Casing (9a1.):

Calculate Furge Volume (.gal.):

Actual Purge Volume (gal.):

Daie Ss-'npled:

E .  C . Letvrf . TUEBIDITY

Sanple m. f{ - | Type: Grouniw ater $- Suiface V/ater

Casing Diarneter (ir:ches): 2 - 4,vs

Casir,g Elevation (feet/ir4SL) :

Depth of Well (feet):

Depth to Water (feet):

Dat: Furged:

TTIvE VOLLA4E nT{

Odor:Other Observations:

Purging EquiPment;

Sampling EguiPment:

Sampler's Si-rrature:

/Wd!r Saqle Sh..!e/Pd



APPENDIXB

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL RESULTS--GROTINDWATER

WITH CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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CASTLE A'IALY ITCAL ral:E o/

CASTLE ANALYTICAL I-ABORATORY

Cenficate42480

AMLYTE

TOTAL PETROLEUI' HYDROCARSOI{9 - GASOLI}IE
wlTl{ BTD( DlSTll'lCTlOr{

REPORTING LIMIT

!grL

SAMPLE ID
irM,-lR
(tg/L)

SAMPLE IO
|\ u,.2
(ps/L)

SAMPLE ID
MW"T
(!s/L)

SAMPLE ID
[4W-5
(ygrLl

SAMPLE ID
lffw-6
(us/r)

Fsx: (2091364.1507

HersctJy Environrnenlll
P.O. 6ox 229
6a6s Lal6, CA 53664
Atfn: Joshua Tevca

S.mplo(t 09-03-04
Reccived: 0g-010,1
Extracted: 09.08{4
An.lfrsd:0$0&lX
Reported: 09.20.04

Client Ptoj€ct tDi ALtkr Gasoline . Oaldatd
Reference Numbet 7332
SanDle Descriglion: t/t,atea
Sanple PredAn8lysrs Mebod: EPA 5030/8015M. Bo20
Lsb Numbetr}: 7J32-1W. 2W, 3W 4W svr,/

MTBE

BENZENE

TOLUENE

ETHYLBENZENE

TOTAL XYLENES

GASOLINE RANGE
HYDROCARBONS

0.50

0.50

0,50

0.50

0.50

62

r.5

7 .1

9 4

42

300

'1200

t20

ND

70

2300

20

410000

2000

NO

ND

ND

180000

250
10000

6.4

ND

ND

o79

100

1

2000

NO

1n

1 100

Reporl Limit Multiplica{on F.clo.i
Reporl Linn M!liplicetion Fsctor for MTBE onlyi

Arralytee r€poded as ND were not deleCteC or b€tow the prEctical Ouan(ie on Limit
FraclioalOuandt.tion Ltmil = Reportlng Limit x Report Lhlt Muttit icalton Facror

t00

Srrrogrle % Recovory: Fwr!.tLt.D.t)1 ?Fr r:r.qlt pa:x,t*

VAR€C1 VAR.GCI VAR4C'

n' $.4 tqrr ln Fo: !e,t!. , FID: ti.ra

VAR.GCT VAR,GCIID:

I c. PhNOs
baftl"ry oi6ctor

ANALYSTi APPRO\GD EY:
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CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

CASTLE AI.IALYT I CAL

Ellvlronment6l TeEtang Services
Cerrlllcate #2480

2333 Shulfle Dd{r.. ArweGr. CA 95301

GASOLINE ADDITIVES BY EFA METHC'D t25O GC/MIi

Phone:T'-691]iJ3sE036-
Fax (?09) 384-t507

Hersclty Environmenrel
P.O. Bor 229
B.sr Lrk., CA 936Cr4
Atin: Jochua T€vc!

Cli€ ProFct tD; Ala€ka G.r,ofi;. - OcHond
R€farance N{nteri 733,?
Srrnple Descdp{jon: WEter
Srrnlle PraplAnahEb, iteth€d: EPA 503fr8290
Ldb Numbero: 732-lW, 2W 3 r. 4W, 5W

Seflrgled: 09-03-04
R.ceiveC; 09-03{4
Ertrrcted: 00.t0..04
Adaly:ed: 09.10"04
R€po.ted: 09.20.0,0

ANALYTE

IUE!-OXYCEHAIEq

t,lelhyl tert-Butyl EibB. (MTBEI

Ol-ltopropyl Ethor (D|PE)

Ethyl ted.Brryl Efter (ETEE)

te/t-arnyt Methyl Eth€. {tAME}

tEn-EutBnol tTBAI

YALAIII-E HA L(I:AJtfflNS

1,z-Orohloroethane {1,2.DgAt

ElllyJEne Dibfomido (EDB)

REFORTING
LIMIT

SA'{PLE ID
lrn/lr1R

SAMFLE ID
lr4\w"2

SAMPLE IO SAMPLE IO
MW.s t!tW.6

0.50

0.50

0,50

0,50

01

ND

ND

1.0

NO

1700

ND

ND

26

ND

4.2

NO

NO

ND

ND

?200

ND

ND

NO

5r 0000

NO

ND

14090

NO

0.50

0,50

NO

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

200{r
10000

ND

i'lD

100

ND

ND

100

RFporl Limlt M!rtipricatoD F.ctg.l
Repo.t Liml! Muttiptication Factor for MTBE:

' Repotl lldtil rcis$d due lo malnx inle//eBtue

 ttllylca repo4€d Fs ND $refr nol dctoct€d or below the placttc€l Ouaniteton LjmttFraclicr' Ourntlel|on Lrm,t = Repoding Ltmit x nepon Umit Mr_rttiptrcaton FiJoi(pcrr, = mtc.oq.trltlper titer 0?B ts p€rbiXioo (ppb)

Ckd J. Cona
APPROVED BY:
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